
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 
Friday, 19 February 2021 

 
Tel:  

e-mail democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 
UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
You are summoned a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee will be held 
remotely, via Cisco Webex on Monday, 1 March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Geoff Saul (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Richard Bishop, 
Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Nigel Colston, Councillor 
Julian Cooper, Councillor Derek Cotterill, Councillor Merilyn 
Davies, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Neil Owen and 
Councillor Alex Postan 

 
Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 
Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements 
this meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 
 
Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on 
West Oxfordshire District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook 
account for this). 
 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are 
consenting to be filmed. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/westoxfordshire/live


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 
considered at the meeting 
 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 3 - 38) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the 

attached schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations 

of the Business Manager – Development Management. 

 
5.   Progress on Enforcement Cases (Pages 39 - 50) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of the current situation and progress in respect of 

enforcement investigations.  

Recommendation: 

That the progress and nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations 

detailed in Sections A – C of Annex A to the report be noted. 

 
6.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and any Withdrawn 

Applications; and Appeal Decisions (Pages 51 - 62) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications either determined under 

delegated powers or withdrawn, together with appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 
(END) 

Page 2



Item No. 4, Page 1 of 36 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 1st March 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that 0bservations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be 

summarised in a document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and 

available at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item No. 4, Page 2 of 36 

 

 

Application 

Number 

Address Page 

20/02830/FUL Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford 

 

3 

20/02831/LBC Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford 

 

13 

20/02635/S73 High Thatch, Park Lane, Long Hanborough 

 

19 

20/02848/FUL Fardon House, Frog Lane, Milton-Under-Wychwood 

 

24 

20/03444/S73 5 - 12 Chipping Norton Road, Chadlington 

 

30 

Page 4



Item No. 4, Page 3 of 36 

 

 

Application Number 20/02830/FUL 

Site Address Chevrons 

Swan Lane 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4SH 

Date 17th February 2021 

Officer Chloe Jacobs 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Burford Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425139 E       212075 N 

Committee Date 1st March 2021 

 

Location Map 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

Application Details: 

Erection of single storey extension to main dwelling and conversion of existing garden store to create 

self contained holiday let. Provision of additional vehicular access together with associated parking and 

landscaping works. (amended plans) 

 

Applicant Details: 

Mrs D Bigwood, Charts Edge, Hosey Hill, Westerham, TN16 1PL 

Page 5



Item No. 4, Page 4 of 36 

 

1  CONSULTATIONS 

 

1.1 OCC Highways The proposal, if permitted, will result in an access lacking adequate 

pedestrian awareness visibility and vehicle intervisibility. However 

vehicles parked on street up to the site walls adjacent to the property 

keep vehicles/pedestrians 'on the other side' of 

the carriageway. I note details in Manual for Streets regarding parked 

vehicles and visibility. 

 

There is no footway fronting the site so pedestrians must share the 

carriageway with vehicles. 

 

The proposal will result in the loss of an on street parking space. 

 

Given the low traffic flows and speeds I cannot demonstrate sufficient 

harm to warrant the refusal of the application for reasons of highway 

safety and convenience.  

 

The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental 

impact ( in terms of 

highway safety and convenience ) on the adjacent highway network 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that, on balance, they do 

not object to the granting of planning permission, subject to the 

conditions. 

 

1.2 Historic England No Comment Received. 

 

1.3 Parish Council The Council strongly opposes this application on the following 

grounds:- 

 

1. It proposes substantial over-development of a small Cotswold 

cottage and a very small Cotswold garden. 

 

2. The proposed conversion of the shed at the end of the 

garden into living accommodation will (a) encroach on the 

light and privacy of the neighbour's conservatory and (b) 

result in a structure having a larger foot print than the 

existing building. 

 

3. The creation of an additional pair of double gates will (a) 

require the loss of two car parking spaces at a time when 

Burford is desperately trying to increase its number of 

parking spaces and (b) involve the partial destruction of an 

historic boundary wall. 

 

4. The change to the existing double gates to make them open 

Page 6



Item No. 4, Page 5 of 36 

 

outwards instead of inwards as they do at the moment is 

farcical.  They will completely block the pavement and 

protrude significantly into the carriageway! 

 

See our previous response in November 2020. 

 

1.4 Parish Council Council had concerns ov
[...]
change an existing sash window opening within the rear elevation to 

create a doorway, providing access from the principal listed building into the new extension. 

Your officers are of the opinion that the proposed replacement extensions would represent a 

clear secondary and subservient addition to the main dwelling. The proposal seeks to utilise 

both traditional materials such as natural stone as well as more modern materials such as glazing 

to create a visually appropriate addition to the main dwelling. The proposed modern structure 

would be lightweight and would allow for views of the existing listed fabric to be read.  

 

5.12 The proposal also seeks to remove the existing outbuilding to the rear of the site and to replace 

this with a new outbuilding. The amended scheme now proposes a low lying, traditional pitched 

roof outbuilding which would sit approximately 3m tall. The proposed outbuilding seeks to 

utilise materials such as natural stone, oak beams and posts along with slate roof tiles. These 

materials are considered to visually appropriate as they are in keeping with the existing 

dwellinghouse and the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The new outbuilding 

would sit on a similar albeit slightly larger footprint to that of the existing garden store. The 

proposed outbuilding would provide for additional, ancillary accommodation to serve the main 

house. Your officers are therefore of the opinion that by reason of its siting, design and scale 

that the proposed replacement outbuilding would reflect a clear, secondary and ancillary 

outbuilding to serve the main dwelling. In addition to this, it is considered that given the 

proposed outbuilding would replace an untidy, dilapidated garden store that the proposed 

would result in a visual enhancement of the site. 

 

Page 10



Item No. 4, Page 9 of 36 

 

5.13 In addition to this, the proposal seeks to create a new opening within the southern boundary 

wall. This
[...]
erns have been raised in regards to the construction of the development and the 

impact this would have in terms of noise disturbance and in terms of highways safety. Your 

officers note these concerns and are of the opinion that it would be unreasonable to add a 

construction management condition given the householder scale and nature of the application. 

Working and construction hours are controlled by separate legislation and are enforced by the 

Council's Environmental Health Team. 

 

5.31 Other objections have been received in regards to the proposed development devaluing the 

viability of the neighbouring business at Swan Gallery. Whilst your officers note these concerns, 

the impact of the development on the value and viability of the neighbouring properties and 

businesses is not a material planning consideration and advices members that there is not a 

threat of litigation should the proposal be approved. 

 

5.32 In addition to this, other concerns and objections have been raised in regards to the impact the 

proposed development would have on disrupting the peace and tranquillity of the area, again 

your officers note these concerns however they are not a material planning consideration and as 

such cannot be taken into consideration when determining this application.  

  

 Conclusion 

 

5.33 In light of the above, the application is considered to be acceptable and compliant with policies 

OS2, OS4, H6, E4, EH1, EH9, EH10, EH11, and T4 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 

2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016, and the relevant provisions of the NPPF. 

 

6  CONDITIONS 

 

 

1.   The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 

 REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

2.   That the development be carried out in 
[...]
 before occupation of any building. The proposed gates must not open over the 

public highway and should be retained thereafter. 

 REASON: In the interest of highway safety and convenience. 

 

 

NOTES TO APPLICANT: 

 

1. Please note If works are required to be carried out within the public highway, the applicant shall 

not commence such work before formal approval has been granted by Oxfordshire County 

Council by way of legal agreement between the applicant and Oxfordshire County Council 

 

 

Page 14



Item No. 4, Page 13 of 36 

 

 
Application Number 20/02831/LBC 

Site Address Chevrons 

Swan Lane 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4SH 

Date 17th February 2021 

Officer Chloe Jacobs 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Burford Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425139 E       212075 N 

Committee Date 1st March 2021 

 

Location Map 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

Application Details: 

Internal and external alterations to erect single storey extension to main dwelling with changes to 

internal layout. Conversion of existing garden store to create self contained holiday let. Provision of 

additional vehicular access together with associated parking and landscaping works. (amended plans) 

 

Applicant Details: 

Mrs D Bigwood, Charts Edge, Hosey Hill, Westerham,TN16 1PL 

Page 15



Item No. 4, Page 14 of 36 

 

1  CONSULTATIONS 

 

1.1 Conservation Officer I raise no objection to the proposal subject to policies: D11, D33, 

E12 and E17 - also material samples. 

 

Relevant policies EH9, EH10, EH11, EH12, EH13 and OS4, and the 

NPPF Section 16, and WODC Design Guidance Section 11 & 14.  

 

1.2 Parish Council No Comment Received. 

 

1.3 Historic England  No Comment Received. 

 

2  REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1  6 letters of objection have been received. These objections can be summarised as follows: 

 

2.2 Siting, design and layout 

 

 The site is too small to accommodate the proposed d
[...]
resents the only operational development included in the 

application. In order to retain an agricultural character, Officers have recommended that a 

condition be imposed to ensure that the fence is of post and rail form and that no garden 

paraphernalia is sited on the land. Given the above, Officers consider that the land will retain its 

current visual appearance and as a result, Officers consider that the proposed change of use will 

result in minimal impact in terms of visual amenity and therefore respects its immediate setting 

and conserves the wider landscape character. 

 

 Residential Amenity 

 

5.9  The site borders one property, Stoneham House, to the north east. Objection has been raised 

on the grounds that the use and maintenance of the area will result in an unacceptable level of 

noise disruption, largely as a result of mowing the paddock.  

 

5.10  Your Officers consider that residential gardens are often surrounded by other residential 

properties where noise resulting from mowing apparatus and residential use of gardens is 

common place. The frequency that the grassed area is mown is not a matter that may be 

addressed through planning conditions as it would set an unreasonable precedent for residential 

gardens in the locality. Officers also consider that agricultural use of the site would not preclude 

the use of machinery such as mowing equipment and therefore the proposed material change in 

the use of the land would not necessarily lead to increased noise impacts upon neighbouring 

properties. As a result, your Officers consider that the application is acceptable on the grounds 

of residential amenity.      

 

 Biodiversity 

 

5.11  Concerns were raised by the Council's Biodiversity Officer that the initial proposal could result 

in the loss of a wildlife corridor along the watercourse at the south of the site. As a result, the 

application has been amended to remove land within five meters of the watercourse from
[...]
N: Control is needed in order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 

 

4.   That within 3 months of the date of this consent, a post and rail fence, not exceeding 1 meter in 

height, shall be erected and retained along the southern boundary of the site. 

 REASON: To ensure a natural buffer is retained to protect biodiversity along the watercourse 

to the south of the site. 

 

5.   That no garden paraphanalia be placed on the land. 

 REASON: Control is needed in order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 

 

6.   That there shall be no raising of existing ground levels on site, existing ground levels shall be 

retained and maintained throughout the lifetime of the development.  

 Reason: To prevent flooding to the proposed development and future occupants and to prevent 

flooding elsewhere. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



Item No. 4, Page 30 of 36 

 

 
Application Number 20/03444/S73 

Site Address 5 - 12 Chipping Norton Road 

Chadlington 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 3PE 

Date 17th February 2021 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Chadlington Parish Council 

Grid Reference 431623 E       224293 N 

Committee Date 1st March 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

Application Details: 

Variation of condition 7 of 20/01457/FUL to widen the goods that can be retailed on site to within 30 

mile radius. 

 

Applicant Details: 

C/O Agent 

Page 32



Item No. 4, Page 31 of 36 

 

1  CONSULTATIONS 

 

1.1 Parish Council The current Notice of Decision for planning application 

20/01457/FUL restricts the goods retailed from the farm shop to 

those produced solely within the West Oxfordshire District 

boundaries, the area of which is 275.8 square miles. This was granted 

on the basis that, "the nature of the goods sold being ancillary and 

related to the farming operations in the locality", as stated in 

Conditio
[...]
ed to be reasonable it is Officer opinion that the 30 mile radius should apply to 

Page 36



Item No. 4, Page 35 of 36 

 

the farm shop and not the holding.  This would provide a clear radius and would be more 

precise and enforceable.    

 

5.12 The Parish Council and local residents have objected to the application, principally on the 

grounds that the variation of the condition to extend the area to within a 30 mile radius, which 

would cover an area of 2828 square miles, much of which could not be considered as being "in 

the locality"; This large increase in area, would be unreasonable and is likely to result in the 

undermining of the viability of the existing shops in the village, namely Chadlington Quality 

Foods, Chadlington Butchers and The Café De La Post.  Whilst these concerns are noted, Policy 

E2 of the adopted Local plan supports farm diversification schemes such as farm shops.  In the 

supporting justification for the policy it states that proposals for farm shops will be assessed to 

ensure that they are proposed to be a genuine retail outlet of agricultural produce from the 

local area and in terms of their impact on existing village or town centre shops serving the local 

community. Conditions will be applied limiting the type of goods sold and proportion of 

externally sourced goods.  

 

5.13 In this case, Condition 7 was imposed accordingly to limit the range of goods that can be sold 

from the farm shop.  This application to vary the condition has been submitted following 

enforcement investigations relating to a breach of the condition.  In seeking to extend the 

geographical area for the sale of produce the application proposes a similar limitation as 

imposed on the local farm markets in the district.  Such an approach is not considered to be 

unreasonable in this case and the limitation on the range of produce that can be sold should 

ensure that the viability and vitality of the existing shops in Chadlington is n
[...]
ng Practice 

Guidance). 

 

7.   The goods retailed from the farm shop shall be solely limited to: i) goods and produce grown, 

reared or produced on the holding ii) goods and produce from producers based within a 30 

mile radius of the farm shop, including meat, vegetables, fruit, flowers, bread and cakes, eggs, 

dairy products, or other such products as may be first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority; and iii) other farm/woodland based products from producers within a 30 mile radius 

of the farm shop. 

 REASON: The use is given permission as an exception to the normal policies of restraint upon 

retailing in an open countryside location solely on the basis that the nature of the goods sold 

being ancillary and related to the farming operations in the locality. 

 

8.   The temporary use of the site for commercial film-making shall be for a period not exceeding 9 

months in any 27 month period. 

 REASON: The use is only justified by the potential need for temporary film-making 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Item No. 5, Page 1 of 12 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee: 

Monday 1 March 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject Progress on Enforcement Cases 

Wards affected As specified in Annex A 

Accountable officer Phil Shaw, Business Manager, Development Management  

Email: phil.shaw@publicagroup.uk  

Author Kim Smith, Principal Planner (Enforcement)  

Tel: 01993 861676 Email: kim.smith@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To inform the Sub-Committee of the current situation and progress in 

respect of enforcement investigations 

Annex Annex A – Schedule of cases (Sections A to C) 

Recommendation That the progress and nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations 

detailed in Sections A – C of Annex A be noted.  

Corporate priorities  1.1. N/A 

Key Decision 1.2. N/A 

Exempt 1.3. No 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

mailto:phil.shaw@publicagro
[...]
__________________ 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Applications for Development
	Contents
	Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford
	Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford
	High Thatch, Park Lane, Long Hanborough
	Fardon House, Frog Lane, Milton Under Wychwood
	5 - 12 Chipping Norton Road, Chadlington

	5 Progress on Enforcement Cases
	Front Sheet
	Annex A
	SECTION A
	SECTION B
	SECTION C

	6 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and any Withdrawn Applications; and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held Virtual Meeting at 2.00 pm on Monday, 1 March 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Geoff Saul (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Richard Bishop, Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Nigel Colston, 

Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Derek Cotterill, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor 

David Jackson, Councillor Neil Owen and Councillor Alex Postan 

Officers:  Phil Shaw (Business Manager Development Management, Planning and Strategic 

Housing), Stephanie Eldridge (Senior Planner), Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), James 

Nelson (Trainee Planner), Chloe Jacobs (Planner), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall and Adrienne 

Frazer (Senior Strategic Support Officers). 

 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 February 

2021, copies of which had been circulated, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

There were no apologies for absence or temporary appointments notified. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Owen declared an interest in respect of application 20/02848/FUL, as the 

property neighboured his own property and his wife had written an objection letter inrespect 

of the application. He advised that he had not contributed to the representation and would 

not take part in the discussion of the application. 

 

Councillor Cooper declared an interest in respect of application 20/023367/HHD, as the 

property was opposite his own property. 

 

Councillor Postan declared an interest in respect of application 29/03444/S73, as the 

applicant had been the best man at his wedding but he had not spoken or met the applicant for 

over 20 years since. 

4 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated. 

 

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons for 

refusal or conditions related to a permission to be as recommended in the report of the 

Business Manager – Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:- 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/March2021 

 

(i) 20/02830/FUL – Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford 

 

The Senior Planning Officer, Chloe Jacobs, introduced the application. = 

 

Councillor Cotterill as the local Member was invited to address the Committee. Councillor 

Cotterill advised that the Town Council objected to the application, as the new aperture 

would rob two parking spaces, which were regularly used by the nearby art gallery. He 

reported that the renovation of the property was welcome, though he questioned the 

proposed glass extension and the reasoning behind why an additional parking space was 

required for the addition of a garden room. He added that the existing wall did need 

repointing but that it was complete. Councillor Cotterill continued that the public benefit 

arising from the proposals was debatable and that he considered the application was 

noncompliant with the NPPF, paragraph 182 and that he considered Officers should remove 

the second aperture and retain the existing two parking spaces. He concluded that the 

Committee should refuse or defer the application. 

 

In response to various questions from Members, Officers reported that the resulting parking 

loss from the application if approved would be one on-street parking space, but that the 

application would create two off-street spaces. Officers highlighted that the Highway Officers 

had raised no objection to the application and that the glass extension and the issue of heat 

was not a material planning consideration. Members were also informed that Officers 

considered that the application did have a heritage benefit. 

 

Councillor Postan questioned the location of the proposed oil tank and if Officers could 

confirm the location. 

 

Councillor Beaney commented that he had no concerns regarding the proposed works to the 

house, but with the proposals regarding the extra ancillary accommodation. He also 

commented that the Council should not be seen to be allowing properties to become 

rundown to then enable applications to be presented to renovate them. He also highlighted 

that he considered the application was in contrary to policies OS2, OS4, EC1, AH10 and NPPF 

paragraph 182. Councillor Beaney then proposed that the application be refused. 

 

Councillor Cotterill seconded the proposal by Councillor Beaney. 

 

Councillor Jackson questioned why a second entrance was required for the site. In response, 

Officers explained this had been proposed by the application and no concerns had been raised 

by Officers during pre-application advice. 

 

Various Members supported the proposal to refuse the application on what they considered 

were solid reasons. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/March2021 

Mr Shaw advised that if Members should be minded to refuse the application, stronger reasons 

would be in relation to the second entrance and not on highways grounds, given Highway 

Officers had raised no objection. 

 

Councillor Cotterill agreed with Mr. Shaw’s comments and that he considered the application 

should instead be deferred to enable Officers to negotiate with the application regarding the 

removal of the second application. 

 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried. 

Approved, subject to Officers negotiating with the applicant regarding the removal of the 

proposed second entrance. 

 

Note: the location of a replacement oil tank to be clarified by Officers before the application is 

granted approval. 

 

(ii) 20/02831/LBC – Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford 

 

Members and Officers had no questions or comments on this application, in addition to those 

made under the previous application. 

 

Councillor Cotterill proposed that the application be refused. 

 

Councillor Beaney seconded the proposal by Councillor Cotterill. 

 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried. 

Approved, subject to Officers negotiating with the applicant regarding the removal of the 
proposed second entrance. 

 

Note: the location of a replacement oil tank to be clarified by Officers before the application is 

granted approval. 

 

(iii) 20/02635/S73 – High Thatch, Park Lane, Long Hanborough 

 

The Case Officer introduced the application. 

 

Councillor Davies commented that she was concerned that the application was being based on 

previously approved plans and questioned why the plans now needed to be amended. In 

response, Officers explained that if the application had been submitted as a new application, 

Officers would still have recommended approval as it was not considered the proposals would 

have a detrimental impact on the wider area. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/March2021 

 

Councillor Saul proposed that the application be approved. 

 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Bishop. 

 

Councillor Bishop commented that he considered there were no substantial arguments, which 

supported refusal of the application. 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Coterill, the Case Officer confirmed the 

separation distance between the outside staircase and neighbouring properties was 

considered sufficient and that there was no risk of overlooking. 

 

Councillor Beaney questioned Condition 2 and why the top of the garage could not be used 

and if this could be amended to state for the use of vehicles. The Case Officer confirmed she 

would amend the wording of the condition to state that the ground floor of the garage was for 

the parking of vehicles and that the garage would remain ancillary to the main dwelling. 

 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried. 

Approved, subject to Condition 2 being amended to include ‘ground floor area of the garage 

must be retained for the parking of vehicles’ and that an additional condition be added to 

ensure that the garage remain ancillary to the main building. 

 

(iv) 20/02848/FUL – Fardon House, Frog Lane, Milton under Wychwood 

 

The Case Officer introduced the application. 

 

The Strategic Support Officer then read out comments on behalf of an Objector, Mr and Mrs 

Walker. The comments stated that the paddock was previously a preserved wild flower 

meadow which had already been converted into a closely cut grassed area of a domestic 

appearance and that the paddock as it existed, bared no resemblance to what it looked like 

before the building of the new Fardon House. Mr and Mrs Walker commented that the 

paddock, in its present state, had no agricultural character to retain as a visual amenity and 

was previously mown once or twice a year. They continued that the land formed part of a 

wildlife corridor, which extended from the Shipton Road alongside the watercourse and they 

considered that constricting the corridor to a 5-metre-wide strip would result in a massive 

reduction of biodiversity and could set a precedent for the other land in this corridor with 

negative consequences for wildlife. They urged the Committee to refuse the application. 

 

The Strategic Support Officer then read out comments on behalf of a second objector, Mr and 

Mrs Laverack. The comments stated that two separate areas of the paddock had already been 

converted to a garden and that they objected to any further conversion. They continued that 

approval of the application would be a breach of several Local Plan policies and would not 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/March2021 

support the landscape of the adjacent public footpath to the rear of the paddock, which was 

used regularly by dog walkers. Mr and Mrs Laverack commented that the conversion would 

also result in a larger area than any other gardens in Frog Lane being converted and concluded 

that the proposed change was unnecessary and would be obtrusive. 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Beaney, Officer responded that it would be 

difficult to manage and enforce that no chemicals be used on the lawn. 

 

The Chairman highlighted to Members that the current permission meant that the site could 

only be allowed to be used for 28 days per year unless for agricultural use. 

Councillor Colston commented that he considered the five-metre biodiversity corridor was 

too narrow and that this should be increased. 

 

Various Members expressed support for Councillor Colston’s comments and highlighted that 

minimum width recommended by DEFRA was six metres. 

 

Councillor Saul proposed that the application be approved, subject to confirmation of the size 

of the biodiversity strip and that Officers increase the width in consultation with the applicant. 

 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Beaney. 

 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried. 

Approved, subject to an agreement that the boundary on the southern side of the site be 

increased significantly, at the Biodiversity Officers’ discretion with DEFRA’s requirements as a 

minimum. 

 

Councillors Colston and Davies did not support the proposal. 

 

Note: Councillors requested that it be recorded that a minimum width of the biodiversity 

strip of 10 metres was being sought. 

 

(v) 20/03444/S73 – 5-12 Chipping Norton Road, Chadlington 

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application. 

 

Councillor Owen as the local Member was invited to address the Committee. He 

commented that the application had caused much consternation in the community and that a 

previous condition that sought to protect nearby shops and cafes had now been removed. He 

urged the Committee to refuse the application.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/March2021 

 

Councillor Saul commented that he considered the existing radius of 30 miles was too wide 

and could not be considered in the immediate vicinity and commented that he considered the 

radius should be reduced to 15 miles. 

 

Councillor Beaney added that if the distance was extended to 16 miles, this would cover the 

entire West Oxfordshire District. 

 

Councillor Postan commented that he considered the application would increase footfall to 

nearby villages and business and should therefore be supported. 

Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be approved, subject to a reduction to a 16-

mile radius. 

 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Saul. 

 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried. 

 

Approved, subject to a reduction to a 16-mile radius. 

 

Councillor Owen did not support the proposal. 

5 Progress on Enforcement Cases  

The report giving details of current situation and progress in respect of enforcement 

investigations, was received and noted. 

6 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and any Withdrawn Applications; and 

Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of (i) applications determined under delegated powers or withdrawn; 
and (ii) appeal decisions, was received and noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.16 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


